provide federal legislative advocacy services from October 5, 2023 through December 31, 2024, 
with the option to extend the agreement for two (2) additional one-year terms. The agreement was 
structured as a retainer-based contract with a monthly retainer fee of Six Thousand Dollars 
($6,000), for a total compensation amount not-to-exceed Seventy-Two Thousand Dollars 
($72,000).  

On October 9, 2023, staff released RFP 23-21 for state legislative advocacy services. A total of 
two (2) proposals were received by the November 6, 2023 deadline. The TEC reviewed both 
proposals, deemed them responsive, and invited both firms to participate in oral interviews held

[...]

state legislative advocacy services from January 2, 2024 through December 31, 2024, with the 
option to extend the agreement for two (2) additional one-year terms. The agreement was also 
retainer-based contract with a monthly retainer fee of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000), for a total 
compensation amount not-to-exceed Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars ($36,000). The $3,000 monthly 
retainer fee was contingent upon the SGVCOG also retaining Townsend Public Affairs for federal 
legislative advocacy services. Should the federal agreement be terminated, the state legislative 
advocacy services fee would increase to Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000) per month.

[...]

advocacy. Effective February 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024, the amended agreement 
consolidated the contracts into a single agreement with a combined monthly retainer fee of Nine 
Thousand Dollars ($9,000) and a total compensation amount not-to-exceed One Hundred Eight 
Thousand Dollars ($108,000). Amendment No. 1 also added the San Gabriel Valley Regional 
Housing Trust as a party to the agreement. 

On March 1, 2025, Amendment No. 2 was executed to extend the term of the agreement through 
March 1, 2026. This amendment increased the not-to-exceed amount by One Hundred Twenty-Six 
Thousand Dollars ($126,000). resulting in a revised total compensation amount not-to-exceed Two 
Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Dollars ($234,000). 

The SGVCOG plans to exercise its option to extend the agreement for an additional one (1) year 
term and further extend the contract for an additional two (2) years, resulting in a new agreement 
term through December 31, 2028. With this extension, the revised total value of the professional